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October 27, 2025 

 

 

Via E-Mail  

Erin Neal 

Senior Environmental Scientist 

Office of Criminal Investigations 

Department of Toxic Substances Control 

7575 Metropolitan Drive, Suite 108 

San Diego, CA 92108 

Erin.Neal@dtsc.ca.gov  

 

Re: Chiquita Canyon, LLC Follow Up Responses to DTSC’s August 19, 2025 Site 

Visit Information Requests 

 

Dear Ms. Neal: 

 

Chiquita Canyon, LLC (Chiquita) writes in response to your October 13, 2025 email with follow 

up information requests transmitted after the Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC) 

August 19, 2025 site visit at the Chiquita Canyon Landfill (Landfill). Below in Appendix A, we 

provide responses to the information requests as organized and numbered in your email. Chiquita 

provides these responses and associated documents in the interest of continued cooperation with 

its regulators. Chiquita submits these responses and associated documents without waiver of any 

objections or privileges, and notes that the information and documents provided herein should not 

be construed as an admission of any potential liability for any matter described in DTSC’s 

information requests.  

 

Please contact me at (661) 625-1409 or Amanda.Froman@WasteConnections.com with any 

questions regarding this response. 

 

     Sincerely, 

 

 

 

 

     Amanda Froman 

     Compliance Manager 

     Chiquita Canyon Landfill  

 

 

mailto:Erin.Neal@dtsc.ca.gov
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Appendix:   

  

    

  

A – Responses to DTSC Site Visit Information Requests

B – Waste Profile and Manifests for Condensate 
C – Map of Condensate Tanks and Piping 
D – Photographs of tanks “T1/T2 190”  

 

 

 cc: Zanalee Zmily, DTSC 

Dylan Clark, DTSC 

John Perkey, Chiquita Canyon, LLC 

Sarah Phillips, Chiquita Canyon, LLC 

Dylan Smith, Chiquita Canyon, LLC 

Steve Cassulo, Chiquita Canyon, LLC 

Kate Logan, Chiquita Canyon, LLC 
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Appendix A – Responses to DTSC Site Visit Information Requests 

 

Tank Farm Areas 

 

• Request 1: Please provide an explanation of where H2S condensate is generated and how 

H2S condensate is managed. Please indicate whether H2S condensate is treated on-site 

prior to disposal. 

  

o Response 1: Chiquita understands “H2S condensate” is intended to reference 

condensate, which is generated from the landfill gas collection system and 

accumulates in a knockout pot prior to the flare station and then drains to T1/T2. 

This collection process for condensate is consistent with Chiquita’s normal 

operations as a permitted Title V facility. The condensate is not treated onsite and 

is shipped offsite by tanker truck as hazardous waste. To clarify a potential source 

of confusion, the knockout pots are located near the H2S carbon media vessels, 

but they are unrelated to those vessels; condensate is neither produced nor 

collected from those vessels. 

 

• Request 2: Please provide a waste profile for H2S condensate and hazardous waste 

manifests, if any, associated with H2S condensate since January 1, 2025. 

  

o Response 2: As explained in Response 1, Chiquita understands “H2S condensate” 

is intended to reference condensate, which is generated from the landfill gas 

collection system and accumulates in a knockout pot prior to the flare station and 

then drains to T1/T2. Chiquita provides the waste profile for condensate and 

related hazardous waste manifests in Appendix B. 

 

• Request 3: Please provide a map of where all H2S condensate tanks and all associated 

piping are located on-site. 

 

o Response 3: As explained in Response 1, Chiquita understands “H2S condensate” 

is intended to reference condensate, which is generated from the landfill gas 

collection system and accumulates in a knockout pot prior to the flare station and 

then drains to T1/T2. As such, Chiquita provides the requested map in Appendix 

C, which provides the location of T1/T2. Chiquita is working with its consultants 

to prepare a map of associated piping, which will include at least ten pipes per 

tank. Chiquita will provide this map to DTSC as soon as possible. 

 

• Request 4: Please provide photographs of tank “T1/T2 190”. 

 

 o Response 4: Chiquita provides the requested photographs in Appendix D.  
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Dewatering Bins and Containers/Totes 

 

• Request 1: CCL’s response regarding Request 6 of the “Dewatering Bins and 

Containers/Totes” section did not adequately address the requested information. Please 

identify the contents of each of these containers, how long they have been stored on-site, 

and CCL’s plans for management of these containers. Please provide information on how 

CCL determined that the leachate from the totes was non-hazardous. 

 

o Response 1: Chiquita objects to this question. The contents of the containers were 

not hazardous, and some containers did not contain waste. DTSC is authorized to 

request information relating to hazardous waste and hazardous material for 

purposes of enforcement, and since non-hazardous waste and non-hazardous 

material are beyond DTSC’s enforcement authority, it is outside the scope of the 

agency’s authority. Without waiving any objection, Chiquita responds that the 

containers included either chemical products purchased by Chiquita for pilot 

testing the dissolved air flotation (DAF) leachate treatment option, or the non-

hazardous leachate that was the result of such pilot testing. The chemical products 

are non-hazardous and are not waste. The post-DAF treatment leachate was 

determined to be non-hazardous in two ways. First, the leachate went through the 

granulated activated carbon (GAC) treatment before DAF pilot testing, thus 

rendering it nonhazardous. Further, following DAF pilot testing, the post-trial 

liquids were tested, and all samples came back nonhazardous. Although Chiquita 

knew that the material was not hazardous, as Chiquita mentioned in its September 

24 response, Chiquita acted out of an abundance of caution and processed the 

leachate again through treatment units before disposal off-site. 

 

Group A Leak Observed on August 19, 2025 

 

• Request 1: CCL’s response to the “Group A Leak Observed on August 19, 2025” 

information request stated, “Chiquita was not aware that there had been a potential leak 

until we received on September 10, 2025, DTSC’s email with its site visit photos 

showing an apparent foaming valve on top of a pipe.” On 8/19/2025, the leak was pointed 

out by DTSC to CCL personnel Amanda Froman and Bill Thayer who were escorting 

DTSC around the landfill during DTSC’s site visit. 

 

o Response 1: Chiquita has noted DTSC’s response.  

 

Tank and Pipe Inspection Logs 

 

• Request 1: On the tank inspection logs provided, there are various reports that include 

notes stating, “rust 2/3” (e.g., page 145 of CCL’s 9/24/2025 response letter). Please 

provide clarification on what this means. 
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o Response 1: Chiquita sometimes observes rust on the stairs and bottom of certain 

tanks and denotes such observations in the tank inspection logs as “rust.” The 

“2/3” refers to the physical tank numbers of the tanks on which the rust was 

observed. 

 

• Request 2: Per CCL’s tank inspection logs, tanks 19, 28, and 30 appear to have repeated 

leak issues. Please explain CCL’s current maintenance procedures when tank leaks and 

leaks from ancillary equipment connected to tanks are discovered. Please provide an 

explanation why these leaks documented in the tank inspection reports did not have 

release notifications. 

 

o Response 2: The identified “leaks” consisted of extremely small drips from the 

hose connections. As part of Chiquita’s maintenance procedures, Chiquita places 

drip pans under the hose connections to the tanks to catch these types of drips. 

These drips are extremely small and are immediately caught in drip pans, and do 

not rise to the level of a release.  

 

• Request 3: Please explain CCL’s procedures when liquids are observed on the liner in the 

tank farms labeled as “secondary containment staining” (e.g., page 306 and 3095 of 

CCL’s 9/24/2025 response letter). 

 

o Response 3: Consistent with Chiquita’s procedures, when liquids are observed on 

the liner, such liquids are reported and promptly cleaned up. As of August 28, 

2024, under SOFA Condition 27(e), Chiquita is required to report the occurrence 

of leachate spills or leaks to South Coast AQMD. The majority of spills and leaks 

are mitigated on the day they occur. On October 18, 2024, pursuant to SOFA 

Condition 27(f), Chiquita developed Standard Operating Procedures (“SOPs”) for 

leachate tank operations in accordance with industry standards and best 

management practices. These SOPs outline procedures for tank filling and tank 

inspections conducted by Chiquita personnel, and establish leachate transfer 

guidelines. While these SOPs have not yet been approved by South Coast AQMD, 

Chiquita has proactively been implementing the SOPs to minimize potential spills 

and leaks. In addition to these SOPs, Chiquita has implemented additional best 

management practices to decrease the risk of spills and leaks. Examples of these 

measures include a valve tagging system, additional equipment inspections, and 

further training to Chiquita personnel. Since the implementation of the SOPs and 

additional efforts by Chiquita, the amount of liquid spilled or leaked has been 

trending downward.   

 

• Request 4: Please provide an explanation of what personnel look for during pipe 

inspections throughout the facility. 

 

o Response 4: Consistent with Chiquita’s procedures, personnel check for leaks in 

the area of the piping during pipe inspections throughout the facility. Indications 
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of a leak include dampness and discoloration nearby the area of the piping. 

 

• Request 5: Per the pipe inspection records, it is unclear whether the entire pipe system is 

inspected every day. Please clarify the frequency that the entire leachate piping system is 

inspected and if it takes multiple days to complete, how long it takes to complete a full 

pipe system inspection. 

 

o Response 5: Chiquita understands “pipe system” to refer to force main from the 

point of generation to post-treatment. This pipe system is inspected daily. The 

tanks and piping in the tank farm are inspected daily as well.  

 

• Request 6: Please indicate how frequently all pipe connections and valves throughout the 

pipe system on-site are inspected. 

 

o Response 6: Again, Chiquita understands “pipe system” to refer to force main 

from the point of generation to post-treatment. This pipe system, including pipe 

connections and valves, is inspected daily. The tanks and piping in the tank farm 

are inspected daily as well. 



APPENDIX B 

























Clean Harbors Profile No. CH2909598
 WASTE MATERIAL PROFILE SHEET

Castaic                  
     

A. GENERAL INFORMATION
GENERATOR EPA ID #/REGISTRATION # CAR000381574  
GENERATOR CODE (Assigned by Clean Harbors)

29201 Henry Mayo Dr

GENERATOR NAME:

CITY STATE/PROVINCE

Wc 4050 - Chiquita Canyon Landfill

ZIP/POSTAL CODE 91384

PHONE: (661) 625-1409

CACH33330
ADDRESS

ZIP/POSTAL CODE
CUSTOMER CODE (Assigned by Clean Harbors)

ADDRESS
CUSTOMER NAME:
CITY STATE/PROVINCECastaic CA 91384

Wc 4050 - Chiquita Canyon Landfill
29201 Henry Mayo Dr  

CH33330   

B. CUSTOMER WASTE DESCRIPTION 

CUSTOMER WASTE DESCRIPTION: Waste Condensate Liquids - Non Flammable

PROCESS GENERATING WASTE:

IS THIS WASTE CONTAINED IN SMALL PACKAGING CONTAINED WITHIN A LARGER SHIPPING CONTAINER ?

Waste Condensate From Landfill

No

 CONTAINERIZED  BULK LIQUID

SHIPPING CONTAINER TYPE

BULK SOLID

C. PHYSICAL PROPERTIES (at 25C or 77F)

PHYSICAL STATE
SOLID WITHOUT FREE LIQUID
POWDER
MONOLITHIC SOLID
LIQUID WITH NO SOLIDS
LIQUID/SOLID MIXTURE

% FREE LIQUID
% SETTLED SOLID

GAS/AEROSOL

SLUDGE

GAS/AEROSOL

% BY VOLUME (Approx.)

NUMBER OF PHASES/LAYERS

TOP

MIDDLE

BOTTOM

321 0.00

0.00

0.00

DOES THIS WASTE HAVE A 
STRONG ODOR 
(INTENSE/OVERPOWERING)?

NO

YES

Describe:

BOILING POINT ºF (ºC)
<= 95 (<=35)

95 - 100 (35-38)

101 - 129 (38-54)

>= 130 (>54)

COLOR

Brown

THICKNESS (VISCOSITY)
1 - 100 (e.g. Water)

101 - 500 (e.g. Motor Oil)

501 - 10,000 (e.g. Molasses)

> 10,000

TOTAL ORGANIC 
CARBON (%)

<= 1

>1 - <10

>= 10

< 140 (<60)

140-200 (60-93)

> 200 (>93)

MELTING POINT ºF (ºC)

FLASH POINT ºF (ºC)

< 73 (<23)

73 - 100 (23-38)

101 -140 (38-60)

141 -200 (60-93)

> 200 (>93)

SPECIFIC GRAVITY

< 0.8 (e.g. Gasoline)

0.8-1.0 (e.g. Ethanol)

1.0 (e.g. Water)

> 1.2 (e.g. Methylene Chloride)

1.0-1.2 (e.g. Antifreeze)

pH

2.1 - 6.9

<= 2

7 (Neutral)

7.1 - 12.4

>= 12.5

BTU/LB (MJ/kg)

< 2,000 (<4.6)

>=2,000-4,999 (>=4.6-11.62)

>=5,000-10,000 (>=11.63-23.2)

> 10,000 (>23.2)

Actual:

ASH

<  0.1

0.1 - 1.0

1.1 - 5.0

5.1 - 20.0

> 20

Unknown

(List the complete composition of the waste, include any inert components and/or debris. Ranges for individual components are acceptable. If 
a trade name is used, please supply an MSDS. Please do not use abbreviations.)

 CHEMICAL MIN -- MAX UOM

2-BUTANONE                                                  100.0000000 -- 280000.000
0000

PPB

ACETONE                                                     100.0000000 -- 450000.000
0000

PPB

BENZENE 0.0000000 -- 2500.00000
00

PPB

CONDENSATE 99.0000000 -- 100.0000000 %

ISOPROPYL TOLUENE 100.0000000 -- 1100.00000
00

PPB

D. COMPOSITION&WASTE DETAILS
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YES NO DO ANY CANADIAN PROVINCIAL WASTE CODES APPLY?

Texas Waste Code OUTS119H

D018

YES

135

NO DO ANY STATE WASTE CODES APPLY? 

YES NO USEPA HAZARDOUS WASTE? 

DOES THIS WASTE CONTAIN ANY HEAVY GAUGE METAL DEBRIS OR OTHER LARGE OBJECTS ? YES NO

If yes, describe, including dimensions:

DOES THIS WASTE CONTAIN ANY METALS IN POWDERED OR OTHER FINELY DIVIDED FORM? YES NO

DOES THIS WASTE CONTAIN OR HAS IT CONTACTED ANY OF THE FOLLOWING; ANIMAL WASTES, HUMAN BLOOD, BLOOD PRODUCTS, BODY 
FLUIDS, MICROBIOLOGICAL WASTE, PATHOLOGICAL WASTE, HUMAN OR ANIMAL DERIVED SERUMS OR PROTEINS OR ANY OTHER 
POTENTIALLY INFECTIOUS MATERIAL?

YES NO

I acknowledge that this waste material is neither infectious nor does it contain any organism known to be a threat to human health.  This certification is 
based on my knowledge of the material.  Select the answer below that applies:

The waste was never exposed to potentially infectious material. YES NO

Chemical disinfection or some other form of sterilization has been applied to the waste. YES NO

I ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THIS PROFILE MEETS THE CLEAN HARBORS BATTERY PACKAGING REQUIREMENTS. YES NO

I ACKNOWLEDGE THAT MY FRIABLE ASBESTOS WASTE IS DOUBLE BAGGED AND WETTED. YES NO

SPECIFY THE SOURCE CODE ASSOCIATED WITH THE 
WASTE.

SPECIFY THE FORM CODE ASSOCIATED WITH THE WASTE.G12 W113  

If constituent concentrations are based on analytical testing, analysis must be provided.  Please attach document(s) using the link on the Submit tab.

TestingKnowledgeAre these values based on testing or knowledge?

HALOGENATED ORGANIC 
COMPOUNDS

NONE

< 1000 PPM

>= 1000 PPM

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS (PCB's)

NONE

< 50 PPM

>=50 PPM

IF PCBS ARE PRESENT, IS THE 
WASTE REGULATED BY TSCA 40 
CFR 761?

YES NO

ADDITIONAL HAZARDS
DOES THIS WASTE HAVE ANY PRIOR INCIDENTS ASSOCIATED WITH IT, WHICH COULD AFFECT THE WAY IT SHOULD BE HANDLED?

YES NO (If yes, explain)

DEA REGULATED SUBSTANCES EXPLOSIVE FUMING

NONE OF THE ABOVEPOLYMERIZABLE RADIOACTIVE REACTIVE MATERIAL

CHOOSE ALL THAT APPLY

OSHA REGULATED CARCINOGENS
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OTHER CONSTITUENTS MAX UOM NOT 
APPLICABLE

BROMINE  

CHLORINE  

FLUORINE  

IODINE  

SULFUR  

POTASSIUM  

SODIUM  

AMMONIA  

CYANIDE AMENABLE  

CYANIDE REACTIVE  

CYANIDE TOTAL  

SULFIDE REACTIVE  

VOLATILE COMPOUNDS

D018 BENZENE 0.5 0.8900

D019 CARBON TETRACHLORIDE 0.5  

D021 CHLOROBENZENE 100.0  

D022 CHLOROFORM 6.0  

D028 1,2-DICHLOROETHANE 0.5  

D029 1,1-DICHLOROETHYLENE 0.7  

D035 METHYL ETHYL KETONE 200.0  

D039 TETRACHLOROETHYLENE 0.7  

D040 TRICHLOROETHYLENE 0.5  

D043 VINYL CHLORIDE 0.2  

SEMI-VOLATILE COMPOUNDS

D023 o-CRESOL 200.0  

D024 m-CRESOL 200.0  

D025 p-CRESOL 200.0  

D026 CRESOL (TOTAL) 200.0  

D027 1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE 7.5  

D030 2,4-DINITROTOLUENE 0.13  

D032 HEXACHLOROBENZENE 0.13  

D033 HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE 0.5  

D034 HEXACHLOROETHANE 3.0  

D036 NITROBENZENE 2.0  

D037 PENTACHLOROPHENOL 100.0  

D038 PYRIDINE 5.0  

D041 2,4,5-TRICHLOROPHENOL 400.0  

D042 2,4,6-TRICHLOROPHENOL 2.0  

PESTICIDES AND HERBICIDES

D012 ENDRIN 0.02  

D013 LINDANE 0.4  

D014 METHOXYCHLOR 10.0  

D015 TOXAPHENE 0.5  

D016 2,4-D 10.0  

D017 2,4,5-TP (SILVEX) 1.0  

D020 CHLORDANE 0.03  

D031 HEPTACHLOR (AND ITS EPOXIDE) 0.008  

Please indicate which constituents below apply.  Concentrations must be entered when applicable to assist in accurate review and expedited 
approval of your waste profile. Please note that the total regulated metals and other constituents sections require answers.

RCRA REGULATED METALS REGULATORY
LEVEL (mg/l)

TCLP
mg/l

TOTAL UOM NOT APPLICABLE

D004 ARSENIC 5.0     

D005 BARIUM 100.0    

D006 CADMIUM 1.0    

D007 CHROMIUM 5.0    

D008 LEAD 5.0    

D009 MERCURY 0.2    

D010 SELENIUM 1.0    

D011 SILVER 5.0    
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*40 CFR Sec. 264.12 required notice:

As required by Federal Resource Conservation and Recovery Act regulations found in 40  CFR Part 264.12(b) and all equivalent State hazardous waste regulations,  notice is hereby provided that all Clean 
Harbors facilities that may be used to treat, store, and /or dispose of the hazardous waste described on this waste profile have the appropriate permits and the capacity to manage these wastes.

Please note this profile must be submitted for re-evaluation if there has been a change in the waste generating process or when there have been changes in the chemical composition or physical characteristics of 
the material.

F. DOT/TDG INFORMATION

DOT/TDG PROPER SHIPPING NAME:

NA3082, HAZARDOUS WASTE, LIQUID, N.O.S., (BENZENE), 9, PG III

E. REGULATORY

YES NO IF THIS IS A US EPA HAZARDOUS WASTE, DOES THIS WASTE STREAM CONTAIN BENZENE?

YES NO IS THE GENERATOR OF THE WASTE CLASSIFIED AS A VERY SMALL QUANTITY GENERATOR (VSQG) OR A STATE EQUIVALENT 
DESIGNATION?

YES NO IS THIS WASTE STREAM PROHIBITED FROM INCINERATION BASED ON THE INORGANIC METAL BEARING WASTE PROHIBITION FOUND AT 40 CFR 
268.3(C)?

Pharmaceuticals production (subpart GGG)Hazardous Organic NESHAP (HON) rule (subpart G)

YES NO IS THE WASTE SUBJECT TO ONE OF THE FOLLOWING NESHAP RULES?

YES NO IS THIS MATERIAL GOING TO BE MANAGED AS A RCRA EXEMPT COMMERCIAL PRODUCT, WHICH IS FUEL (40 CFR 261.2 (C)(2)(II))?

NO IS THIS WASTE PROHIBITED FROM LAND DISPOSAL WITHOUT FURTHER TREATMENT PER 40 CFR PART 268?

LDR CATEGORY:  
VARIANCE INFO:  

YES NO IS THIS A UNIVERSAL WASTE?

YES NO PROCESSES SUCH AS ELECTROPLATING, METAL ETCHING, ELECTROCHEMICAL MACHINING, OR MILLING WILL GENERATE EPA F006 OR F019 
LISTED SLUDGE AFTER TREATMENT. DO YOUR WASTES ORIGINATE FROM ANY OF THESE PROCESSES?

YES NO

YES NO DOES THE WASTE CONTAIN GREATER THAN 20% OF ORGANIC CONSTITUENTS WITH A VAPOR PRESSURE >= .3KPA (.044 PSIA)?

YES NO DOES THIS WASTE CONTAIN AN ORGANIC CONSTITUENT WHICH IN ITS PURE FORM HAS A VAPOR PRESSURE > 76.6 KPA (11.1 PSIA)?

NO WAS THIS WASTE GENERATED AT A REGULATED SUPERFUND SITE?YES

YES

DOES THIS WASTE CONTAIN VOC'S IN CONCENTRATIONS >=500 PPM?

This is subject to LDR.

Megagram/year (1 Mg = 2,200 lbs)

Describe the knowledge :

Knowledge TestingThe basis for this determination is: Knowledge of the Waste Or Test Data

What is the TAB quantity for your facility?

YES NO Is the generating source of this waste stream a facility with Total Annual Benzene (TAB) >10 Mg/year?

YES NO Does the waste stream come from a facility with one of the SIC codes listed under benzene NESHAP or is this waste regulated under the benzene 
NESHAP rules because the original source of the waste is from a chemical manufacturing, coke by-product recovery, or petroleum refinery process?

YES NO IS THIS WASTE STREAM "USED OIL" WHICH IS TO BE MANAGED UNDER 40 CFR PART 279 - STANDARDS FOR THE MANAGEMENT OF USED OIL?

G. GENERATOR CERTIFICATION

GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION

I certify that I am authorized to execute this document as an authorized agent. I hereby certify that all information submitted in this and attached documents is correct to the best of my knowledge.I also certify that any 
samples submitted are representative of the actual waste.If Clean Harbors discovers a discrepancy during the approval process, Generator grants Clean Harbors the authority to amend the profile, as Clean Harbors 
deems necessary, to reflect the discrepancy.

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE NAME (PRINT) TITLE

3/12/2025 12:00 AM

DATE

kylapic@montrose-env.com kylapic@montrose-env.com
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Addendum

D. COMPOSITION

F. REGULATORY STATUS

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION
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 WASTE MATERIAL PROFILE SHEET

Castaic                  
     

A. GENERAL INFORMATION
GENERATOR EPA ID #/REGISTRATION # CAR000381574  
GENERATOR CODE (Assigned by Clean Harbors)

29201 Henry Mayo Dr

GENERATOR NAME:

CITY STATE/PROVINCE

Wc 4050 - Chiquita Canyon Landfill

ZIP/POSTAL CODE 91384

PHONE: (661) 625-1409

CACH33330
ADDRESS

ZIP/POSTAL CODE
CUSTOMER CODE (Assigned by Clean Harbors)

ADDRESS
CUSTOMER NAME:
CITY STATE/PROVINCECastaic CA 91384

Wc 4050 - Chiquita Canyon Landfill
29201 Henry Mayo Dr  

CH33330   

B. CUSTOMER WASTE DESCRIPTION 

CUSTOMER WASTE DESCRIPTION: Waste Condensate Liquids

PROCESS GENERATING WASTE:

IS THIS WASTE CONTAINED IN SMALL PACKAGING CONTAINED WITHIN A LARGER SHIPPING CONTAINER ?

CONDENSATE FROM THE ON SITE AMERESCO GAS TO ENERGY PLANT. NO FLASH

No

 CONTAINERIZED  BULK LIQUID

SHIPPING CONTAINER TYPE

BULK SOLID

C. PHYSICAL PROPERTIES (at 25C or 77F)

PHYSICAL STATE
SOLID WITHOUT FREE LIQUID
POWDER
MONOLITHIC SOLID
LIQUID WITH NO SOLIDS
LIQUID/SOLID MIXTURE

% FREE LIQUID
% SETTLED SOLID

GAS/AEROSOL

SLUDGE

GAS/AEROSOL

% BY VOLUME (Approx.)

NUMBER OF PHASES/LAYERS

TOP

MIDDLE

BOTTOM

321 0.00

0.00

0.00

DOES THIS WASTE HAVE A 
STRONG ODOR 
(INTENSE/OVERPOWERING)?

NO

YES

Describe:

BOILING POINT ºF (ºC)
<= 95 (<=35)

95 - 100 (35-38)

101 - 129 (38-54)

>= 130 (>54)

COLOR

Brown

THICKNESS (VISCOSITY)
1 - 100 (e.g. Water)

101 - 500 (e.g. Motor Oil)

501 - 10,000 (e.g. Molasses)

> 10,000

TOTAL ORGANIC 
CARBON (%)

<= 1

>1 - <10

>= 10

< 140 (<60)

140-200 (60-93)

> 200 (>93)

MELTING POINT ºF (ºC)

FLASH POINT ºF (ºC)

< 73 (<23)

73 - 100 (23-38)

101 -140 (38-60)

141 -200 (60-93)

> 200 (>93)

SPECIFIC GRAVITY

< 0.8 (e.g. Gasoline)

0.8-1.0 (e.g. Ethanol)

1.0 (e.g. Water)

> 1.2 (e.g. Methylene Chloride)

1.0-1.2 (e.g. Antifreeze)

pH

2.1 - 6.9

<= 2

7 (Neutral)

7.1 - 12.4

>= 12.5

BTU/LB (MJ/kg)

< 2,000 (<4.6)

>=2,000-4,999 (>=4.6-11.62)

>=5,000-10,000 (>=11.63-23.2)

> 10,000 (>23.2)

Actual:

ASH

<  0.1

0.1 - 1.0

1.1 - 5.0

5.1 - 20.0

> 20

Unknown

(List the complete composition of the waste, include any inert components and/or debris. Ranges for individual components are acceptable. If 
a trade name is used, please supply an MSDS. Please do not use abbreviations.)

 CHEMICAL MIN -- MAX UOM

2-BUTANONE                                                  100.0000000 -- 280000.000
0000

PPB

ACETONE                                                     100.0000000 -- 450000.000
0000

PPB

BENZENE 0.0000000 -- 2500.00000
00

PPB

CONDENSATE 99.0000000 -- 100.0000000 %

ISOPROPYL TOLUENE 100.0000000 -- 1100.00000
00

PPB

D. COMPOSITION&WASTE DETAILS
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Clean Harbors Profile No. CH2712208EL-1

YES NO DO ANY CANADIAN PROVINCIAL WASTE CODES APPLY?

Texas Waste Code

D018

YES

213

NO DO ANY STATE WASTE CODES APPLY? 

YES NO USEPA HAZARDOUS WASTE? 

DOES THIS WASTE CONTAIN ANY HEAVY GAUGE METAL DEBRIS OR OTHER LARGE OBJECTS ? YES NO

If yes, describe, including dimensions:

DOES THIS WASTE CONTAIN ANY METALS IN POWDERED OR OTHER FINELY DIVIDED FORM? YES NO

DOES THIS WASTE CONTAIN OR HAS IT CONTACTED ANY OF THE FOLLOWING; ANIMAL WASTES, HUMAN BLOOD, BLOOD PRODUCTS, BODY 
FLUIDS, MICROBIOLOGICAL WASTE, PATHOLOGICAL WASTE, HUMAN OR ANIMAL DERIVED SERUMS OR PROTEINS OR ANY OTHER 
POTENTIALLY INFECTIOUS MATERIAL?

YES NO

I acknowledge that this waste material is neither infectious nor does it contain any organism known to be a threat to human health.  This certification is 
based on my knowledge of the material.  Select the answer below that applies:

The waste was never exposed to potentially infectious material. YES NO

Chemical disinfection or some other form of sterilization has been applied to the waste. YES NO

I ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THIS PROFILE MEETS THE CLEAN HARBORS BATTERY PACKAGING REQUIREMENTS. YES NO

I ACKNOWLEDGE THAT MY FRIABLE ASBESTOS WASTE IS DOUBLE BAGGED AND WETTED. YES NO

SPECIFY THE SOURCE CODE ASSOCIATED WITH THE 
WASTE.

SPECIFY THE FORM CODE ASSOCIATED WITH THE WASTE.G12 W113  

If constituent concentrations are based on analytical testing, analysis must be provided.  Please attach document(s) using the link on the Submit tab.

TestingKnowledgeAre these values based on testing or knowledge?

HALOGENATED ORGANIC 
COMPOUNDS

NONE

< 1000 PPM

>= 1000 PPM

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS (PCB's)

NONE

< 50 PPM

>=50 PPM

IF PCBS ARE PRESENT, IS THE 
WASTE REGULATED BY TSCA 40 
CFR 761?

YES NO

ADDITIONAL HAZARDS
DOES THIS WASTE HAVE ANY PRIOR INCIDENTS ASSOCIATED WITH IT, WHICH COULD AFFECT THE WAY IT SHOULD BE HANDLED?

YES NO (If yes, explain)

DEA REGULATED SUBSTANCES EXPLOSIVE FUMING

NONE OF THE ABOVEPOLYMERIZABLE RADIOACTIVE REACTIVE MATERIAL

CHOOSE ALL THAT APPLY

OSHA REGULATED CARCINOGENS
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Clean Harbors Profile No. CH2712208EL-1

OTHER CONSTITUENTS MAX UOM NOT 
APPLICABLE

BROMINE  

CHLORINE  

FLUORINE  

IODINE  

SULFUR  

POTASSIUM  

SODIUM  

AMMONIA  

CYANIDE AMENABLE  

CYANIDE REACTIVE  

CYANIDE TOTAL  

SULFIDE REACTIVE  

VOLATILE COMPOUNDS

D018 BENZENE 0.5 0.8900

D019 CARBON TETRACHLORIDE 0.5  

D021 CHLOROBENZENE 100.0  

D022 CHLOROFORM 6.0  

D028 1,2-DICHLOROETHANE 0.5  

D029 1,1-DICHLOROETHYLENE 0.7  

D035 METHYL ETHYL KETONE 200.0  

D039 TETRACHLOROETHYLENE 0.7  

D040 TRICHLOROETHYLENE 0.5  

D043 VINYL CHLORIDE 0.2  

SEMI-VOLATILE COMPOUNDS

D023 o-CRESOL 200.0  

D024 m-CRESOL 200.0  

D025 p-CRESOL 200.0  

D026 CRESOL (TOTAL) 200.0  

D027 1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE 7.5  

D030 2,4-DINITROTOLUENE 0.13  

D032 HEXACHLOROBENZENE 0.13  

D033 HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE 0.5  

D034 HEXACHLOROETHANE 3.0  

D036 NITROBENZENE 2.0  

D037 PENTACHLOROPHENOL 100.0  

D038 PYRIDINE 5.0  

D041 2,4,5-TRICHLOROPHENOL 400.0  

D042 2,4,6-TRICHLOROPHENOL 2.0  

PESTICIDES AND HERBICIDES

D012 ENDRIN 0.02  

D013 LINDANE 0.4  

D014 METHOXYCHLOR 10.0  

D015 TOXAPHENE 0.5  

D016 2,4-D 10.0  

D017 2,4,5-TP (SILVEX) 1.0  

D020 CHLORDANE 0.03  

D031 HEPTACHLOR (AND ITS EPOXIDE) 0.008  

Please indicate which constituents below apply.  Concentrations must be entered when applicable to assist in accurate review and expedited 
approval of your waste profile. Please note that the total regulated metals and other constituents sections require answers.

RCRA REGULATED METALS REGULATORY
LEVEL (mg/l)

TCLP
mg/l

TOTAL UOM NOT APPLICABLE

D004 ARSENIC 5.0     

D005 BARIUM 100.0    

D006 CADMIUM 1.0    

D007 CHROMIUM 5.0    

D008 LEAD 5.0    

D009 MERCURY 0.2    

D010 SELENIUM 1.0    

D011 SILVER 5.0    
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Clean Harbors Profile No. CH2712208EL-1

F. DOT/TDG INFORMATION

DOT/TDG PROPER SHIPPING NAME:

NA3082, HAZARDOUS WASTE, LIQUID, N.O.S., (BENZENE), 9, PG III (RQ)

E. REGULATORY

YES NO IF THIS IS A US EPA HAZARDOUS WASTE, DOES THIS WASTE STREAM CONTAIN BENZENE?

YES NO IS THE GENERATOR OF THE WASTE CLASSIFIED AS A VERY SMALL QUANTITY GENERATOR (VSQG) OR A STATE EQUIVALENT 
DESIGNATION?

YES NO IS THIS WASTE STREAM PROHIBITED FROM INCINERATION BASED ON THE INORGANIC METAL BEARING WASTE PROHIBITION FOUND AT 40 CFR 
268.3(C)?

Pharmaceuticals production (subpart GGG)Hazardous Organic NESHAP (HON) rule (subpart G)

YES NO IS THE WASTE SUBJECT TO ONE OF THE FOLLOWING NESHAP RULES?

YES NO IS THIS MATERIAL GOING TO BE MANAGED AS A RCRA EXEMPT COMMERCIAL PRODUCT, WHICH IS FUEL (40 CFR 261.2 (C)(2)(II))?

NO IS THIS WASTE PROHIBITED FROM LAND DISPOSAL WITHOUT FURTHER TREATMENT PER 40 CFR PART 268?

LDR CATEGORY:  
VARIANCE INFO:  

YES NO IS THIS A UNIVERSAL WASTE?

YES NO PROCESSES SUCH AS ELECTROPLATING, METAL ETCHING, ELECTROCHEMICAL MACHINING, OR MILLING WILL GENERATE EPA F006 OR F019 
LISTED SLUDGE AFTER TREATMENT. DO YOUR WASTES ORIGINATE FROM ANY OF THESE PROCESSES?

YES NO

YES NO DOES THE WASTE CONTAIN GREATER THAN 20% OF ORGANIC CONSTITUENTS WITH A VAPOR PRESSURE >= .3KPA (.044 PSIA)?

YES NO DOES THIS WASTE CONTAIN AN ORGANIC CONSTITUENT WHICH IN ITS PURE FORM HAS A VAPOR PRESSURE > 76.6 KPA (11.1 PSIA)?

NO WAS THIS WASTE GENERATED AT A REGULATED SUPERFUND SITE?YES

YES

DOES THIS WASTE CONTAIN VOC'S IN CONCENTRATIONS >=500 PPM?

This is subject to LDR.

Megagram/year (1 Mg = 2,200 lbs)

Describe the knowledge :

Knowledge TestingThe basis for this determination is: Knowledge of the Waste Or Test Data

What is the TAB quantity for your facility?

YES NO Is the generating source of this waste stream a facility with Total Annual Benzene (TAB) >10 Mg/year?

YES NO Does the waste stream come from a facility with one of the SIC codes listed under benzene NESHAP or is this waste regulated under the benzene 
NESHAP rules because the original source of the waste is from a chemical manufacturing, coke by-product recovery, or petroleum refinery process?

YES NO IS THIS WASTE STREAM "USED OIL" WHICH IS TO BE MANAGED UNDER 40 CFR PART 279 - STANDARDS FOR THE MANAGEMENT OF USED OIL?

G. GENERATOR CERTIFICATION

GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION

I certify that I am authorized to execute this document as an authorized agent. I hereby certify that all information submitted in this and attached documents is correct to the best of my knowledge.I also certify that any 
samples submitted are representative of the actual waste.If Clean Harbors discovers a discrepancy during the approval process, Generator grants Clean Harbors the authority to amend the profile, as Clean Harbors 
deems necessary, to reflect the discrepancy.

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE NAME (PRINT) TITLE

6/19/2024 5:05 PM

DATE

This waste profile has been submitted using Clean Harbors’ electronic signature system.

Kylapic@montrose-env.com Kylapic@montrose-env.com
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Addendum

D. COMPOSITION

F. REGULATORY STATUS

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION
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